
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2020 
 

4 CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE   (Pages 11 - 24) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

5 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN   (Pages 25 - 92) 

6 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 93 - 98) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Cabinet - Virtual Meeting - Conference 

Contact Denise French 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 

meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 
should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair.  
 
Members: Councillors Simon Tagg (Chair), Stephen Sweeney (Vice-Chair), 

Trevor Johnson, Mrs Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott and Mrs Jill Waring 
 

ONLINE COMMITTEE MEETING JOINING INSTRUCTIONS 
 
The meeting of Cabinet will begin at 2pm on Wednesday 10th June 
This meeting will be held virtually using Zoom. 
Watching the Meeting 
You can attend the meeting in the following ways: 
Web: https://zoom.us/j/99643040515 
Using the Zoom App 
Telephone: 0330 088 5830 or 0131 460 1196 
The Conference ID for telephone and Zoom App users is: 996-4304-0515 
You do not require a password or pre-registration to access this committee meeting. Please note, as 
an attendee you will only be able to watch the meeting. You will not be able to vote, ask questions or 
discuss the materials presented to the committee. 
 
Questions and Representations 
If you would like to ask a question or make a representation during the meeting, please inform our 
Committee Services team by emailing denise.french@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
All requests to ask questions or make representations should be submitted by mid day on the day 
before the meeting. 
 
In your email, please include details of the item you would like to speak on and, if you are asking a 
question, the question itself. If you cannot be identified to ask your question during the meeting, the 
meeting Chairperson will ask the question for you. 
 
When joining the webinar using the App or Web link, please ensure that you enter your full 
name as your screen name, so that you can be identified during the meeting and asked to 
speak at the appropriate time. 
 
If you will be joining the webinar by phone please ensure that you inform our Committee 
Services team of the number you will be using and make sure that your Caller ID is not blocked – this 
will allow us to identify you during the meeting and facilitate you speaking to the committee. 
 
 
 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 20/05/20 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 20th May, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors S. Sweeney, T. Johnson, H. Maxfield, 

P. Northcott and J Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Jan 

Willis, Geoff Durham, David Elkington 
and Daniel Dickinson 

 
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April, 2020 be agreed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. CORONAVIRUS UPDATE AND RECOVERY PLANNING  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet to inform Members on actions taken across the 
Council in response to the Coronavirus pandemic and to prepare for recovery.  
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report advising Members that the 
report looked at the issues that had been encountered as a result of the virus and 
also the recovery process that would take place afterwards. 
 
The Leader thanked the staff for their ongoing work during the crisis and referred 
Members to paragraph two of the report which outlined the work being carried out. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Jill Waring echoed 
thanks to the staff and felt reassured with all of the Council’s services. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 20/05/20 

2 

Councillor Waring stated that Jubilee 2 (J2) and the Borough Museum had both been 
closed since the lockdown had begun in March and that staff from J2 had been 
redeployed to assist with the Council’s helplines. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
stated that the Streetscene team had performed brilliantly.  They had been flexible 
and reactive in carrying out their duties. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that taxi licencing was continuing although no new licenses were being issued at this 
time. 
 
The Portfolio Holders for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott and for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Helena Maxfield thanked the staff for all 
that they were doing and made reference to those who had been redeployed and 
kept services going. 
 
Councillor Maxfield referred to the work being carried out to identify the vulnerable 
members of the community and stated that the number of enquiries had begun to 
decrease as people were finding their way around the support mechanisms that were 
available.  The Vulnerability Hub was still there for people who may need to make 
contact as the crisis continued. 
 
Councillor Northcott stated that everyone should be aware of vulnerability during 
lockdown and that the Council needed to ensure that all areas were covered, working 
with partners and the County Council. 
 
The Government had put a package in place to help with businesses and this 
Authority had received funding to administer to local businesses to help them to get 
through the current crisis. 
 
Councillor Sweeney confirmed that, to date £18.935m had been given out to local 
businesses and that this Council had received a grant of £1.3m from the government 
to help with the effects of the crisis. 
 
The Leader thanked the officers who had been administering the funding to local 
businesses, working late into the evening and even at weekends to ensure that the 
funding was distributed.  In addition, a new scheme was about to start which would 
include businesses that were not previously eligible. 
 
The Council had lost income through the temporary closures of J2 and the Museum 
and also the loss of car parking revenue.  The grant received from the government 
would help with these losses. 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 3 of the report which focussed on the 
recovery throughout the Borough as the lockdown eased. A recovery Plan had been 
prepared with six work streams. 
 
Councillor Johnson referred to the recycling and waste services advising Members 
that during the lockdown, the use of the new model for the recycling service had 
been so successful that it had now been brought forward with the distribution of the 
new containers to commence towards the end of next week.  All residents would be 
on the new service by August 3rd.  The existing collector vehicles may still need to be 
utilised in the meantime until the new ones had arrived. 
 

Page 6



Cabinet - 20/05/20 

3 

Councillor Waring advised Members that work was ongoing to reopen J2 and the 
Museum which would not be until 1 July at the earliest.  The Museum project had 
been considered and risk assessments and health and safety checks would be 
undertaken to ensure that the services would be safe to reopen. 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Council was working with the BID and the 
traders in respect of smaller shops and the market and would await guidance from 
Central Government as to when these could reopen. 
 
Councillor Northcott added that this would need to be carried out on a scale that had 
not been seen before and would need to be done at the pace of the individual 
businesses. 
 
The Leader concluded that this would be the start of a long process and stated that 
the matter would be referred to the Council’s three scrutiny committees to ask them 
to assess the actions already taken and to give advice on the recovery plan going 
forward.  
 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted and that the work being 

undertaken to respond to the Coronavirus pandemic and 
prepare for recovery, be endorsed. 

 
(ii)    That the Council’s three Scrutiny Committees receive a  

report at their special meetings taking place in June to enable 
them to review and challenge the recovery planning related to 
their remit. 

 
5. PRE-VALIDATION CHECKING SCHEME  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet advising Members of a new optional pre-validation 
checking service for Planning applications which would help to speed up the process.  
The service would be chargeable. 
 
Councillor Northcott introduced the report advising Members that the process would 
give equality and cut down on the overall time in deciding applications. 
 
The Leader added that the process would also help with the recovery process after 
lockdown in getting things moving again. 
 
 
Resolved: That the new pre-validation checking arrangements and  
  associated charging Scheme be approved. 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER FOUR  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet providing the Financial and Performance review 
Report for Quarter Four 2019/20. 
 
Councillor Sweeney introduced the first part of the report, drawing Members’ 
attention to page 31 of the agenda which outlined the current financial position.  
Councillor Sweeney made reference to paragraph 3.2 which outlined the reasons for 
the variance. 
 
The Leader introduced the performance part of the report, commencing at page 33 of 

Page 7



Cabinet - 20/05/20 

4 

the agenda.  Members were advised that the last quarter had been hit by the 
Coronavirus and therefore the targets were looking back before lockdown.  
 
Priority 1. Local Services that Work for Local People 
 
Councillor Johnson stated that all indicators at 1.4 and 1,5 were looking excellent 
during that period. 
 
The Leader made reference to the indicators at 1.6 to 1.9 adding that Customer 
Services had been assisted by J2  staff during lockdown. 
 
Councillor Sweeney referred to indicators 1.10 to 1.13 stating that the figures were 
excellent prior to the current crisis. 
 
 
Priority 2. Growing our People and Places. 
 
Councillor Northcott referred to the indicators at 2.2 to 2.5 stating that he was 
impressed with the Planning team and the new Head of Planning. 
 
 
Priority 3. A Healthy, Active and Safe Borough 
 
Councillor Maxfield referred to the indicators at 3.1 and 3.2 and stated that she had 
high praise for the teams dealing with Anti-Social Behaviour and Vulnerability during 
this time, maintaining the connections with the Council’s partners whilst working from 
home. 
 
Councillor Waring referred to the indicators 3.3 to 3.5 adding that the Museum and J2 
had been severely impacted by the Coronavirus.  New memberships for J2 was 
currently frozen. 
 
 
Priority 4. A Town Centre for All. 
 
The Leader stated that the town centre had also been severely hit by the 
Coronavirus.  Councillor Sweeney added that the High Streets Fund and Town Deals 
were going through and a date was awaited as to when businesses could start 
opening up again.  
 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted and that the Council’s 

performance alongside its financial performance for the same period 
continue to be monitored and challenged. 

 
7. FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:     That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 

Page 8



Cabinet - 20/05/20 

5 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Published 10 June 2020 
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Choose an item. 
10 June 2020 

 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council to respond to the coronavirus 
pandemic and to recover from its impacts. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in to recover from the pandemic  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The coronavirus pandemic is the greatest single risk to the health and economic wellbeing of 

the country since the Second World War.  In February 2020 the Council established an Incident 
Management Team to plan the Council’s response, ensuring that support to local residents 
and businesses was provided, that Council services were maintained, and the welfare of 
officers and members protected.  Informal Cabinet have been regularly briefed on the work 
being progressed, including a daily briefing with the Leader.  The approach adopted is based 
on existing business contingency arrangements and has put the Council in a good position in 
terms of stepping up its response. 
 

1.2 The Incident Management Team interfaces with a range of groups which have been set up 
countywide to co-ordinate the response to the pandemic, including the Strategic Coordinating 
Group, and working groups on mortality management and vulnerability. 
 

1.3 Cabinet has received reports at its April and May meetings detailing the work of the Incident 
Management Team.  At May’s Cabinet meeting, Members emphasised that the Council was 
firmly focused on recovery, with key elements of the response running in parallel. 

 
2. The Recovery Plan 

 
 2.1 This report addresses the Council’s current position across five areas of the recovery work: 

 Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  
Published 10 June 2020 
 

  

 Supporting Health & Wellbeing 

 Economic Recovery 

 Stepping-up Council Services 

 Financial Recovery 
 

2.2 With the lockdown beginning to be eased, efforts are now be focused on recovery, and 

ensuring that both the Council and the Borough get “Back on Track” – getting the economy 

back to its pre-lockdown position as swiftly and safely as possible.  

2.3 This plan is delivered through more detailed action plans, with the Cabinet overseeing 

implementation through portfolio holders working closely with the Executive Management 

Team colleagues leading on each work stream.  Key work undertaken to date is detailed 

below. 

 

Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

 

2.4 Arrangements have been put in place to facilitate the safe re-opening of Newcastle and 

Kidsgrove town centres and the various district centres across the borough.  This includes 

provision of advice to all businesses about “Covid Secure” arrangements that they will need 

to put in place, and deploying signage wherever necessary.   

 

2.5 A key step towards the reopening of Newcastle town centre was the relaunch of the market 

on Friday 5th June, which served as a “soft re-opening”. Good social distancing was in 

evidence, with a number of long stan
[...]
emises where 

they paid a rent inclusive of rates (eg a business centre, or shared office space).  To support 

this cohort of businesses, the Government launched an additional scheme, with a degree of 

local discretion, including on the level of grants paid.  This discretionary grant fund was 

launched at the end of May with the expectation that grants will be paid to businesses in June. 

 

2.12 The Council’s economic recovery programme will involve a mix of immediate direct 

developments, alongside longer term strategic initiatives.  The longer term initiatives include 

the Town Deals for Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the Future High Streets Fund bid for 

Newcastle.  In terms of direct developments, the focus will be on: 

 

 Ryecroft  

 Kidsgrove Sports Centre 

 Sidmouth Avenue housing project 

 Newcastle Mortuary Site 

 

Stepping-up Council Services 

 

2.13 Since the commencement of the lockdown, staff who have been able to effectively work from 

home have done so.  This has meant that the majority of services have continued with minimal 

disruption.  However, a number of services have been significantly impacted either due to the 

risk associated with continuing business as usual, the additional demands placed on the 

service, or due to Government guidance.  The services experiencing the most significant 

change are: 

 

 J2 – remains closed to the public.  The earliest this facility is likely to re-open will be early 
July, with a likelihood that even then, this would be a phased re-opening. 

 

 Museum – Remains closed to the public. The earliest that this facility is likely to re-open 
will be early July. 

 

 Castle House & Kidsgrove Customer Contact facilities – closed to the public, with all 
services being provided online or by phone. 

 

 Waste & Recycling Collection – All waste streams are being collected, including Garden 
Waste.  The collection schedule has been adjusted to make the best use of available 
resource, and to resp
[...]
 the immediate, medium, and emerging 

likely long term impacts of the pandemic on the economy of Newcastle-
under-Lyme; 
 

 Establish clear linkages into all business support advice and establish web 
links 
 

 Establish clear links with redundancy triage and training service 
 

 Medium – Long Term 
  

 Secure delivery of Local Plan 
 

 Secure regeneration investment through: 

 Newcastle Town Deal;  

 Kidsgrove Town Deal  

 Newcastle Future High Streets Fund; 
 

 Establish pipeline of economic growth projects 
 

 Bring forward key Projects to help “Kick Start” the economy (eg Sidmouth 
Ave, Kidsgrove Sports Centre, Museum, Mortuary Site, Etc 
 

 Deliver Air Quality Project 
 

 Establish and implement SMART TOWN and Sustainability Programme 

 
 

  

Page 22



  
Published 10 June 2020 
 

  

 
Financial Recovery 
 
Cabinet Lead: Cllrs Tagg & Sweeney 
EMT Lead: Jan Willis 
 
  

 Establish and implement Financial Recovery Plan for the Council 
 

 Accelerate Digital Programme to deliver service improvement and 
efficiencies 
 

 Accelerate Commercial Projects to secure financial return 
 

 Continued lobbying regarding local government finance 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
10 June 2020 

 
Report Title: Local Planning Enforcement Plan 
 
Submitted by: Head of Planning & Development 
 
Portfolios: Planning and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of an update to the Local Planning Enforcement Plan for the 
Borough Council in Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 

Recommendation 
 
To approve the proposed Local Planning Enforcement Plan for introduction and implementation in the 
Borough. 

 

Reasons 
 

The Local Planning Enforcement Plan sets out the framework by which the Council will approach its 
enforcement duties by providing a method to prioritise the most se
[...]
 Local Planning 
Authority would be carried out in accordance with established best practice. 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 It is good practice to have a robust Local Enforcement Plan in place to support the 
Council’s use of enforcement powers in the Borough and to ensure that development is 
undertaken in accordance with the adopted development plan. 

 
3. Proposal 
 

3.1 To approve the proposed Local Planning Enforcement Plan for introduction and 
implementation in the Borough. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 

4.1 The proposed update to the Plan will help ensure that the Council has a robust set of 
measures in place in order to effectively undertake enforcement action across the Borough 
in a timely and expedient manner.  

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Consideration has been given to not updating the Local Enforcement Plan but this would 
leave the Council in a weaker position with regard to any future enforcement action as the 
measures set out in the 2009 plan were no longer appropriate given the emergence of new 
planning policy guidance notably the 2019 NPPF.  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The adoption of the Plan should assist in ensuring action taken by the Local Planning 
Authority is in accordance with legislation and therefore minimise opportunities for action to 
be taken against the Council.  

 
6.2 The proposals within the Plan do not raise any new legal risks for the Council. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 It is not considered that the enforcement process affects an individual or group 
disproportionately in respect of any protected characteristics. Where a party involved in the 
enforcement process either as a complainant or as the person suspected of causing the 
breach, will be offered assistance as appropriate for them to access relevant services. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

Page 27



  

  

8.1 Whilst there are staffing costs associated with the resourcing of the enforcement service and 
t
[...]
 intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	5 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN
	local enforcement plan

	6 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 10/06/20 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 10th June, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Mrs Helena Maxfield, 

Paul Northcott and Mrs Jill Waring 
  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Jan 

Willis, Geoff Durham, Simon McEneny, 
Daniel Dickinson and David Elkington 

  
  
 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Trevor Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May, 2020 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet to inform upon actions being taken across the 
Council in response to the Coronavirus pandemic and to recover from its impacts. 
 
The Leader stated that the last few weeks had been fully focussing upon recovery for 
the Council and the Borough’s economy and the continuation of helping vulnerable 
people to get through the crisis. 
 
The report addressed the Council’s current position across five areas of the recovery 
plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph’s 2.1 to 2.20 which explained the 
work being carried out in each of those areas.  
 
Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Areas: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that Friday and Saturday, 5th and 6th June had seen the soft reopening of the 



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

2 

Market with 8 – 10 stalls being occupied.  This had been an encouraging start with 
social distancing measures being observed by everyone.   
 
The Leader advised that in addition to the measures being taken in Newcastle Town 
Centre, officers had also been to other areas in the Borough to put up advisory 
notices in respect of social distancing. Letters had also been sent to all retailers 
providing useful advice and web-links on how to reopen safely on 15th June. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, Councillor Jill Waring advised 
that she had been working with officers in respect of the safe reopening of Kidsgrove 
Town Centre. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott stated that it 
was important to have town centres and surrounding businesses open and vibrant 
again.  Retailers and shoppers wanted reassurance that every provision was being 
made to help shops to reopen safely and that Personal Protection Equipment was 
being used where required.  Councillor Northcott acknowledged that a lot of work had 
been carried out by officers and the Council’s partners.    
 
The Leader endorsed Councillor Northcott’s comments and made reference to 
Staffordshire County Council Highways, one of the Council’s partners for their work in 
the recovery process and thanking them for what they were doing.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor Helena 
Maxfield stated that shops being able to reopen safely and securely was a good way 
of looking forward and thanked the Council’s teams and partners who were involved 
in facilitating this. 
 
The Leader echoed Councillor Maxfield’s comments and asked for thanks to be 
passed to officers working to reopen retail premises. 
 
 
Supporting Health and Wellbeing:   
 
Councillor Maxfield stated that she could not praise the teams supporting health and 
wellbeing of Borough residents, highly enough.  They had worked with a full 
complement of staff throughout the crisis helping the homeless and rough sleepers, 
including sorting temporary accommodation for those in need. 
 
This work would continue for many months after the virus had passed. 
 
Councillor Maxfield thanked the J2 staff who had manned the helplines that had been 
set up by the Council and advised Members that a reduction in calls indicated that 
provision of the service had worked and would continue to do so. 
 
Economic Recovery: 
 
Councillor Sweeney advised that the Council had paid out over £20m to 
approximately 1,700 businesses in the Borough under the Government’s grant 
schemes.   
 
The Leader advised that the Council may have been undersubscribed for the 
Government’s discretionary fund and therefore may receive a second tranche.  The 
Leader thanked the Finance team for their work in the distribution of the funds to 
local businesses. 



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

3 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.12 which set out the Council’s 
economic recovery programme including four direct developments: Ryecroft; 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre; Sidmouth Avenue housing project and Newcastle Mortuary 
site. 
 
In respect of Kidsgrove Sports Centre, costings were awaited from Wilmot Dixon and 
the Sports Centre had been discussed in Parliament yesterday when it was raised by 
Karen Bradley MP. 
 
Staffordshire County Council would be transferring ownership of the building over to 
this Council in the next few months. 
 
Councillor Northcott stated that it was important to keep an eye on the Council’s 
assets.  Lancaster Buildings now had occupancy by the NHS which would help the 
Council’s recovery plan. 
 
The Leader added that it was important for the Council Plan to get ‘back on track’ 
and Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the Ryecroft development played a big part in this. 
 
Stepping Up Council Services: 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.13 of the report and stated that there 
had been an extraordinary effort by staff in keeping the Council’s services running 
during the lockdown caused by the pandemic.  Plans were now being made to step 
up services, starting with J2 and the Brampton Museum.  The new recycling service 
was now underway, with residents starting to use it this week.  Delivery of this new 
service had been brought forward as a result of the Coronavirus and the Leader 
stated that the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling - Councillor Trevor 
Johnson was full of praise for it.  
 
Councillor Jill Waring stated that the Museum and J2 had been missed and they 
would reopen in July.  Officers from J2 were thanked for their help in manning the 
Council’s helpline throughout the pandemic.  Measures were being put into place to 
ensure the safety of customers at the facilities. 
 
Councillor Northcott thanked all of the Council’s Services, in particular Recycling and 
Waste who had done a great job, maintaining the service which had received many 
positive reports.  The Executive Director of Operational Services and his team were 
thanked for their hard work. 
 
The Leader made reference to the Planning team who had been processing and 
making decisions on Planning applications throughout the lockdown period. 
 
Councillor Sweeney added that the Council had coped with the pandemic 
fantastically and thanked all involved for maintaining the services. 
 
Councillor Maxfield thanked everyone for the ‘business as usual’ for all services, 
especially Recycling and Waste. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council continued to be proactive and was looking at 
services post-lockdown.  The Leader added that Councillor Johnson would wish to 
pay tribute to the Bereavement team who had done a great job in difficult 
circumstances.    
 



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

4 

Financial Recovery: 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.25 of the report stating that the 
pandemic had impacted greatly on all Councils finances across the country. The 
Government had provided £1.3m funding to Newcastle but there were still challenges 
to be met. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that businesses were now starting to open up in the town 
centre which indicated that Newcastle was now on its way to recovery following the 
pandemic. 
 
The Leader referred Members to paragraph 2.19 of the report and advised that the 
Council would continue to lobby the Government for further support to address 
Covid-19 costs and the loss of income with the impact from Business Rates and 
Council Tax collection.   
  
The Back on Track – Recovery Plan which gave details of the process was 
appended to the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic be endorsed. 
 

5. LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking the approval of an up to date Local 
Planning Enforcement Plan for the Council. 
 
Councillor Northcott advised that it had been eleven years since the previous update 
and there had been a lot of changes during that time such as Community Protection 
Notices giving new powers to Local Authorities.  There would still be work to be done 
on the Plan to keep it up to date. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.7 of the report which outlined the key 
sections of the Plan. The Plan, which was appended to the report, sets out the 
framework in detail. 
 
Members would have a clear pathway of how the Council responded to enforcement 
matters and the Plan would send out a message to those who sought to breach 
Planning Regulations - that the Council would not tolerate such actions. 
 
The Leader endorsed Councillor Northcott adding that some enforcement cases had 
been ongoing for many years and the Council needed an up to date Enforcement 
Plan that could continue to be updated regularly.     
 
Councillor Northcott stated that the Enforcement Protocol for Members was up and 
running and had received a positive reception from Members.  In addition, a weekly 
bulletin which was sent to Members gave them the opportunity to look at 
enforcement issues within their Ward. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed Local Planning Enforcement Plan be approved 

for introduction and implementation in the Borough.  
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  
 



Cabinet - 10/06/20 

5 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan which listed upcoming key decisions to 
be made by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:     That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.35 pm 
 


